model to the following input factors: 1) the alternative education variable, 2) the labor import effect variable,

3) the student employment variables, 4) the discount rate, and 5) the retained student variable.

Alternative education variable

The alternative education variable (10%) accounts for the counterfactual scenario where students would have

to seek a similar education elsewhere absent the publicly-funded colleges in the state. Given the difficulty in

accurately specifying the alternative education variable, we test the sensitivity of the taxpayer and social

investment analysis results to its magnitude. Variations in the alternative education assumption are calculated

around base case results listed in the middle column of Table A1.1. Next, the model brackets the base case

assumption on either side with a plus or minus 10%, 25%, and 50% variation in assumptions. Analyses are then

repeated introducing one change at a time, holding all other variables constant. For example, an increase of

10% in the alternative education assumption (from 10% to 11%) reduces the taxpayer perspective rate of

return from 3.1% to 3.0%. Likewise, a decrease of 10% (from 10% to 9%) in the assumption increases the rate

of return from 3.1% to 3.2%.

Table A1.1 Sensitivity analysis of alternative education variable, taxpayer and social perspectives

% variation in assumption -50% -25% -10%
Base
case 10% 25% 50%

Alternative education variable 5% 8% 9% 10% 11% 13% 15%

Taxpayer perspective

Net present value (billions) $10.1 $9.5 $9.1 $8.8 $8.5 $8.2 $7.5

Rate of return 3.4% 3.2% 3.2% 3.1% 3.0% 2.9% 2.8%

Benefit-cost ratio 1.69 1.65 1.62 1.61 1.59 1.56 1.52

Social perspective

Net present value (millions) $270,665 $263,027 $258,444 $255,389 $252,334 $247,751 $240,113

Benefit-cost ratio 14.83 14.44 14.20 14.05 13.89 13.66 13.27

Based on this sensitivity analysis, the conclusion can be drawn that California's Community Colleges'

investment analysis results from the taxpayer and social perspectives are not very sensitive to relatively large

variations in the alternative education variable. As indicated, results are still above threshold levels (a net

present value greater than zero and a benefit-cost ratio greater than 1.0), even when the alternative education

The economic value of the California Community College System   82

assumption is increased by as much as 50% (from 10% to 15%). The conclusion is that although the assumption

[…]

analysis, we assume a retained student variable of 10%, which means that 10% of the colleges' students who

originated from California would have left the state for other opportunities, whether that be education or

employment, if California's Community Colleges did not exist. The money these retained students spent in the

state for accommodation and other personal and household expenses is attributable to California's

Community Colleges.

Table A1.5 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis for the retained student variable. The assumption

increases and decreases relative to the base case of 10% by the increments indicated in the table. The student

spending impact is recalculated at each value of the assumption, holding all else constant. Student spending

impacts attributable to California's Community Colleges range from a high of $10.7 billion when the retained

student variable is 15% to a low of $5.2 billion when the retained student variable is 5%. This means as the

retained student variable decreases, the student spending attributable to California's Community Colleges

decreases. Even under the most conservative assumptions, the student spending impact on the California

economy remains substantial.

Table A1.4: Sensitivity analysis of discount rate

% variation in assumption  -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Student perspective

Discount rate 2.4% 3.7% 4.4% 4.9% 5.4% 6.1% 7.3%

Net present value
(billions)

$71.8 $54.9 $47.1 $42.7 $38.7 $33.6 $26.8

Benefit-cost ratio 21.40 16.60 14.38 13.11 11.99 10.54 8.60

Taxpayer perspective

Discount rate 0.37% 0.55% 0.66% 0.73% 0.81% 0.92% 1.10%

Net present value
(billions)

$11.0 $9.8 $9.2 $8.8 $8.5 $7.9 $7.1

Benefit-cost ratio 1.74 1.67 1.63 1.61 1.58 1.54 1.48

Social perspective

Discount rate 0.37% 0.55% 0.66% 0.73% 0.81% 0.92% 1.10%

Net present value
(billions)

$278.0 $266.4 $259.7 $255.4 $251.2 $25.0 $235.1

Benefit-cost ratio 15.2 14.6 14.3 14.0 13.8 13.5 13.0

The economic value of the California Community College System   86

Table A1.5: Sensitivity analysis of retained student variable

% variation in assumption  -50% -25% -10%
Base
case 10% 25% 50%

Retained student variable 5% 8% 9% 10% 11% 13% 15%

Student spending impact (billions) $5.2 $6.5 $7.4 $8.0 $8.5 $9.3 $10.7

The economic value of the California Community College System   87

Appendix 3: Glossary of terms

Alternative education A “with” and “without” measure of the percent of students who would still be

able to avail themselves of education if the colleges under analysis did not

exist. An estimate of 10%, for example, means that 10% of students do not

depend directly on the existence of the colleges in order to obtain their

education.

Alternative use of funds A measure of how monies that are currently used to fund the colleges might

otherwise have been used if the colleges did not exist.